MB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2905) RECORDATION FOR					
PATENTS ONLY To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.					
1. Name of Conveying Sorty(100)					
HOLLANDER HOME FASHIONS CORP.	HOLLANDER HOME FASHIONS. Name. LLC Internal Address:				
	Streat Address				
Execution Date(s): November 30, 2009 Additional name(s) of conveying party(les) attached? Yes X No	· } ·				
3. Nature of Conveyance:	6560 W. ROGERS CIRCLE, SUITE 19				
X Assignment Merger Security Agreement Change of Name	City BOCA RATON				
Government Interest Assignment	State: FLORIDA				
Fxecutive Order 9424, Confirmatory License	Country: United States of America Zim 33487				
Other	Additional name(s) & address(es) Yes X No attached:				
4. Application or patent number(s): A. Patent Application No (s) 12/586,725 11/701,980 Additional numbers attached	This document is being filed together with a new application. B. Patent No.(s) G,594,838 D507,920 Mark Yes X No				
5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved:				
Name: Scott E. Charney LERNER, DAVID, LITTENBERG, KRUMHOLZ & MENTLIK, LLP	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3 41) \$160.00				
Internal Address, Atty, IDkl HOLLAN 9.0-020	Authorized to be charged by credit card				
Street Address: 600 South Avenue West	Authorized to be charged to deposit account Enclosed None required (government interest not affecting title)				
City: Westfield	B. Payment Information				
State: Ν3 Ζιρ: 07090	a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers				
Phone Number (908) 654-5000	Expiration Date				
Fax Number: (908) 654-0415	b. Deposit Account Number 12-1095 Authorized User Name Bruce H. Sales				
Email Address: scharney@ldlkm.com	Addition of the party of the pa				
9. Signature:	January 7, 2010				
Signature	Date				
Scott E. Charney - 51,548 Name of Person Signing	Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and documents:				

3423244 [44000]

UNITED STATES PATENT AND OTHER INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

Hollander Home Fashions Corp. ("HHF Corp."), a corporation of the State of New

Jersey, having a place of business at 6560 West Rogers Circle, Boca Raton, FL 33487, has

derived and owns conceptions, ideas, trade secrets, know-how, designs, methods, processes, and

inventions (collectively "Inventions"), including, but not limited to, those Inventions embodied

in the patent applications set forth in Exhibit A and issued patents set forth in Exhibit B (all of

the foregoing collectively referred to as the "Patent Rights").

Hollander Home Fashions, LLC ("HHF, LLC"), a limited liability company of the State

of Delaware, having a principal place of business at 6560 West Rogers Circle, Boca Raton, FL

33487, is desirous of obtaining all of HHF Corp.'s Patent Rights, and is desirous of recording its

name as record owner of such, as it sees fit.

The parties acknowledge and agree as follows:

1. IHHF, Corp. hereby irrevocably assigns and shall be deemed to have assigned to

HHF, LLC, mune pro tune, the entire right, title, and interest in and to the Patent Rights.

HHF, LLC accepts the assignment herein. Such assignment shall include all rights that would

have been held by HHF Corp. had this assignment not been made, including:

A. the right to file for renewals, reissues, extensions, substitutions,

continuations, continuations-in-part, or divisionals of the applications set forth in

Exhibit A and patents set forth in Exhibit B; and,

B. the right to apply for original patents in its own name, including the right

to claim priority rights to which such applications are entitled, and the right to file for

renewals, reissues, extensions, substitutions, continuations, continuations-in-part, or

divisionals of such original patents.

1094506 LDOC

- The Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks is hereby authorized and requested to issue all patents on said Inventions to HHF, LLC.
- HHF Corp. retains no rights whatsoever to the Inventions assigned in Paragraph 1 above.
- 4. HHF, LLC has the full and unencumbered right, as it deems fit, to register, enforce, or protect the rights transferred hereunder, including without limitation, the right to sue or bring actions for past, present, or future infringement or misappropriation, and to collect all monies associated with past damages, royalties, or other pecuniary matters.
- 5. HHF Corp. shall execute documents and provide other cooperation as HHF, LLC shall reasonably request to confirm its ownership in the Inventions and to obtain patent protection therefore, including to communicate to HHF, LLC or its representatives all facts known to HHF, Corp. relative to the Inventions, to testify in any interferences or other legal proceedings in which any applications or patents related to the Inventions is involved, to sign all lawful papers, to make all lawful oaths, and to do generally everything necessary to aid HHF, LLC to confirm ownership or obtain patent protection for the Inventions.
- Both HHF Corp. and HHF, LLC acknowledge that sufficient consideration has been exchanged between them.

2

EXHIBIT A PATENT APPLICATIONS

Application No.	Country	Title	Filing Date
07/400,373	US	Compartmented Pillow	August 30, 1989
07/846,592	US	Pillows and Methods For Forming Same With Different Degrees of Firmness	March 5, 1992
08/905,311	US	Pillow Having Transparent Panel	August 1, 1997
10/217,844	US	Combination Bed Covering	August 13, 2002
10/268,811	US	Bedding and Other Articles Having Fill Material	October 10, 2002
10/614,285	US	Combination Product Packaging and Display	July 7, 2003
10/771,948	US	Padded Mattress Cover With Gusset and Method of Making Same	February 4, 2004
11/396,147	US	Pillow Closure	March 31, 2006
11/701,980	US	Pillow Closure	February 2, 2007
12/586,725	US	Mattress Pad With Latex Liner	September 25, 2009

3

EXHIBIT B PATENTS

Application No.	Country	Title	Issued Date
5,479,664	US	Mattress Cover	January 2, 1996
5,720,058	US	Comforter	February 24, 1998
5,729,851	US	System of Pillows Having Different Elevations	March 24, 1998
5,809.593	US	Mattress Cover With Wide Elastic Strip	September 22, 1998
6,594,838	US	Pillow With Transparent Window	July 22, 2003
D507,920	US	Pillow Covering	August 2, 2005

RECORDED: 01/07/2010